

No. 12-1281

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF  
THE NOEL CORP., ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
BRIANNE J. GOROD  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY OF THE CONSTITUTION ALL CONFIRM THAT INTRA-SESSION RECESS APPOINTMENTS TO FILL PRE-EXISTING VACANCIES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL .....	5
A. The Constitution’s Structure Supports a Robust Interpretation of the Recess Appointments Clause .....	6
B. The Text and History of the Recess Appointments Clause Confirm That the President’s Authority Is Not Limited to Inter-Session Recesses .....	14
C. The Text and History of the Recess Appointments Clause Confirm That the President’s Recess Appointment Authority Extends to All Vacancies That Exist During a Recess .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

II. THE SENATE'S *PRO FORMA* SESSIONS DID  
NOT PRECLUDE THE PRESIDENT FROM  
EXERCISING HIS RECESS APPOINTMENT  
AUTHORITY ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	7, 9
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co.</i> , 722 F. 3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F. 3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	24
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F. 2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	22
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F. 2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	21, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION art. IX, § 4 .....	6
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION art. IX, § 5 .....	6
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	6
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XX.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XXV .....	8
157 Cong. Rec. (2011).....	27
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 OP. ATT'Y GEN. 631 (1823).....	11, 14, 15, 22
4 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS OF THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836)....	7, 11
12 OP. ATT'Y GEN. 32 (1866).....	7, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard Albert, <i>The Evolving Vice Presidency</i> , 78 TEMPLE L. REV. 811 (2005) .....	8
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005).....	6, 7, 8, 10
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION: THE PRECEDENTS AND PRINCIPLES WE LIVE BY (2012) .....	21
Stephen G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power To Execute the Laws</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994) .....	6
THOMAS DYCHE & WILLIAM PARDON, A NEW ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1760) .....	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) ....	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 72 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) ....	10
T.J. Halstead, Congressional Research Service, RL33009, <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> (July 26, 2005) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 CARDOZO L. REV. 377 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) .....	14
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 OP. O.L.C. ___, 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	17, 27
JOHN LOCKE, THE SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690) .....	7
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 U. ILL. L. REV. 701 .....	9
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	10, 12
Peter Strauss, <i>The Pre-Session Recess</i> , 126 HARVARD L. REV. F. 130 (2013).....	19, 25
Jeff VanDam, Note, <i>The Kill Switch: The New Battle over Presidential Recess Appointments</i> , 107 NW. U. L. REV. 361 (2012).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

Alexander M. Wolf, *Taking Back What's Theirs:  
The Recess Appointments Clause, Pro Forma  
Sessions, and a Political Tug-of-War*,  
81 FORDHAM L. REV. 2055 (2013) ..... 15
